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1.0 INTRoDUCTION

All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) has prepared this report on behalf of Mr. Monty Upshow, in
response to trrs request for a soii and groundwater investigation at 1075 40th Street in Oakland,
Califomia (Figure 1: Site Location Map). The investigation was initiated by the property owner in
accordance with the requirements of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency. The
investigation was conducted to assess the southerly extent and magnitude of impacted groundwater
over time.

2.0 Srrn DEScRFTToN AND BAcKGRoUND

The site is located in a mixed residential and commercial area of Oakland at 1075 40th Street.
The site currently supports the operation of Fidelity Roof Company, a roofurg compatry.

On December 19, 1995, Tank Protect Engineering removed one (1) 1,000 gallon underground
storage tank (UST) and one (1) 500 gallon gasoline UST from the southeast corner of the
property. The removal of the tanks produced a single excavation. The excavated soil was
stockpiled north of the excavation. Three discrete soil samples were collected from beneath the
USTs. Analysis of the samples indicated that soil beneath the 1,000 gallon UST was impacted
with minor concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, TPH as diesel,
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes @TEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE). A single soil sample collected from beneath the 500 gallon UST indicated 100 mg/kg
TPH as gasoline and 96 mg/kg TPH as diesel present.

On September 12, 1996, AEI advanced four soil borings in the vicinity of the fonrrer UST
excavation Gef. 1). Soil samples were collected from all of the borings and groundwater
samples were collected from two of the borings. Analytical results from the subsurface
investigation revealed significant levels of gasoline and diesel present in soil to the south and west
of the open excavation, believed to extend beneath the existing pump island. Groundwater
analysis indicated maximum concentrations of 5,500 pgll TPH as gasoline, 340 ltgll benzene,
and 2,100 pgll TPH as diesel. Due to the high concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons within
the groundwater, ttle ACHCSA required further investigation into the extent and magnitude of
the groundwater contarninant plume.

During the Phase II Subzurface Investigation, AEI collected four soil samples from the stockpile.
The samples were combined by the laboratory into one composite sample for analysis. Analysis
of the samples indicated the presence of concentrations of 3.8 mg/kg TPH as gasoline, 28 mg/kg
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TPH as diesel and minor concentrations of BTEX. Approval was obtained from Ms. Hugo of the
ACHCSA to reuse the stockpiled soil as backfill material.

On October 25, 1996, AEI extended the excavation laterally 7 feet to the south and 72 feet to
west (Ref. 2). Soil was removed to a depth of 9 feet below ground surface (bgs). The
contaminated soil was stockpiled on-site and profiled for disposal into a Class III landfill. The
dispenser island and associated piping were also removed. Groundwater was not encountered
during the excavation activities. Four confirmation soil samples were collected from the
excavation sidewalls. Analyses of the soil samples collected from the excavation sidewalls
indicated that up to 150 mg/kg TPH as gasoline, 16 mg/kg benzene, and 300 mg/kg TPH as
diesel remains within the western sidewall of the excavation,

The excavated soil was profiled and accepted for disposal at the BFI Vasco Road Sanitary
landfill, in Livermore, Califomia. In November 1996, approximately 235 tons of contaminated
soil was loaded and transported to the landfill, under non-hazardous waste manifest, for disposal.

On March 6, 1997, AEI installed three groundwater monitoring wells G.ef. 3). The wells were
subsequently sampled in March 1997, June 1997, October 1997 and January 1998. The
analytical data from January 1998 indicated 29,W 1.tgll TPH as gasoline, 5,600 pgll benzene
and 7,300 pgll of TPH as diesel present in the groundwater.

At the request of the ACHCSA, six additional soil borings were drilled south and west of the
well locations on November 4, 1998 Gef. 4). The locations of these borings were chosen to
assess the lateral extent of impacted groundwater at the site. TPH as diesel was detected in tlre
groundwater to the south of the former excavation at 2,4ffi pgll-. No significant concentrations
of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in any of the other boring.

Based on the results of these six soil borings, the ACHCSA requested the installation of a fourth
groundwater monitoring well at the site, located south of the former tank locations, along Yerba
Buena Avenue. The following report describes the activities perfornred by AEI to install this
additional well and sample all four wells at the site.

3.0 Pnnmrs

A work plan describing the well installation and subsequent sampling was submitted to the
ACHCSA on February 22, L999. This workplan was approved by Scott Seery of the ACHCSA
in a letter dated February 25, 1999. Well construction permits were obtained from Alameda
Counry Public Works Agency. An encroachment permit was obtained from the City of Oakland
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to install a groundwater monitoring well in the public right-of-way and an excavation permit was
also obtained from the City of Oakland. The property owner was notifred of the drilling
schedule. hior to drilling, notification of the day of drilling was given ro the ACHCSA. Copies
of the permit documentation are included in Appendix A.

4.0 Gnor,ocyAND HYDRocEoLocy

According to the logs of soil borings performed by AEI, the near surface sediments consisted of
sandy clay to approximately 5 feet below ground surface (bgs). Below this silty and clay was
encountered with gravel up to 2 cm to boring termination at 20 feet bgs.

:generally consisted of silty and saady clay with up to 5001o cowse grwel.

Water level measurements were made during the current groundwater monitoring and sampling
episode on August 5, 1999. These measurements indicate that static water ranges from between
33.81 and 35.66 feet above Mean Sea Level (MSL). The Humann Company, Inc. (Licensed Land
Suweyor No. 5452) surveyed the elevations of the tops of the well casings relative to MSL. Refer
to Appendix B for the Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms.

The water level measurements were collected in order to calculate the groundwater gradient and
flow direction. Based on these measurements, the groundwater flow has been determined to be to
the wesVsouthwest with a gradient of 0.033 feet per foot. The groundwater flow direction is
depicted in Figure 3. Water elevations to date are summarized in Table l

5.0 Sorr,Bonnqcs

On July 15, 1999, orrc soil boring; MW-4, was adv4nced just south of the entrance to the site, in the
parking lane of Yerba Buena Avenue. The location of the boring was chosen by the ACHCSA to
assess the extrent and magnitude of impacted groundwater to the south of the former tark locations.
The boring was drilled to 20 feet bgs. Refer to Figures 2 & 3 for the location ofthe soil boring.

Four soil samplw wtre collected from the boring at ryproximately 5-feot, lO-fe€i, 14 ffi and 16 ;
feet bgs. The soil samples were collected with a California modified hammer-driven split spoon
sampler. The sampler, containing tlree, six-inch long by two-inch in diameter brass sample tubes,
was advanced ahead of the auger tip by successive hammer blows. Please refer to Appendix B,
Soil Boring Log, for details ofthe soil collection activities.
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The borings were logged by an AEI geologist using the Unified Soil Classification System. The
logs are presented in Appendix B. Cuttings generated during drilling were placed in 55-gallon
drums and stored on site to await off-site disposal or reuse on-site.

Soil samples were placed in a cooler containing ice and transported under proper chain of custody
to Mccampbell Analytical of Pacheco, California @HS certification # 1644).

6.0 Wnr.r, CoNSTRUcrroN

The soil boring was converted to a groundwater monitoring well (MW-4). The well was
constructed with 15 feet of 0.020" factory-slotted well screen and 5 feet of flush threaded blank
Schedule 40 PVC casing that was installed t}rough the hollow augers. The bottom of the well
screen was fitted with a flush-threaded bottom cap. No. 2/16 Monterey sand was poured through
the auger to form a sand pack from the bottom of the well to 1 foot above the slotled well screen.
Approximately 1.5 feet of bentonite pellets were placed above the sand and hydrated with tap
water. Once the bentonite had sealed the annulus, the remainder of the boring was filled to about
0.5 feet below grade with neat cement grout. A flush mounted haffic rated well box was installed
over the casing, and an expanding, locking inner cap was placed on the casing top. Refer to the
boring logs (Appendix B) for a visual description of the well construction.

7.0 Wrr,r, DrvELopMENr AND Savrpr,nic

' The newly instaled rlrrell was developed on July 29, 1999. The well was developed by pumping
water into 55 gallon drums until the water appeared to be reasonably clear with a minimum of l0
well volumes removed. The water was initially turbid, but became clear by the end of the well
development. The water level returned to a static level within approximately t hour.

Grourdwars wnples were Se Srqs
odg.r '*ryt

A hydrocarbon sheen vmsA hydroca$ot sheen vnas observed wl*ilc smpling [rnM-3. Depth to groundwater was measured at
the four wells prior to sampling activities. Prior to the collection of water samples, at least three
well volumes of water were bailed from each well. After the groundwater level had returned to
within 90% of its original level, a groundwater sample was collected from each well. The
Grounduater Well Field Sampling Logs are included in Appendix B.

The groundwater samples were collected using clean disposable bailers. Water was poured from
the bailers into 1-liter amber bottles, and 40 mi VOA vials and capped so that there was no head
space or visible air bubbles within the sample containers. The samples were labeled and placed on
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ice and hansported under chain of custody protocol for analysis to McCampbell Analytical Inc.
@OHS Certification Number 1644) of Pacheco. California.

8.0 AN.lLrrrrcAL RESTTLTS oF SAWLf,s

Two soil samples ftom the soil boring were selected for analysis. The remaining soil samples were
placed on hold at the laboratory. Each soil sample chosen was analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by EPA method 5030/8015, TPH as diesel by EPA method
3510/3550, benzene, toluene, ethylberzene, and xylenes @TEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE) by EPA method 5030/8020.

Neither TPH as gasolim, TPH as dies6l, BTEX or MTBE rererc dsteobd above lahorntory EFsrting i
limits in either of the soil sryles sngllrzed. Please refer to Table I for details of the doil sample 

'

analytical results.

On August 5, 1999, one water sample from each well was collected and analyzed for TPH as
gasoline, TPH as diesel, BTEX and MTBE.

TPH as gasoline and benzene were detected in MW-3 at 31,000 pgll- and 5,4ffi 1tglL,
respectively. With the exception of MTBE detected at 371tglL, no other petroleum hydrocarbons
were detected above laboratory reporting limits in the newly installed well, MW4. Please refer
to Table 3 for detailed results of the groundwater analysis. [.aboratory results and chain of
custody documentation are included in Appendix C.

9.0 Suivrtvr.cRy AND RECoMMEIIDATToNS

AEI advanced one soil borings just south of the site that was converted to a goundwater
monitoring well. This well was installed to assess the southerly extent of dissolved hydrocarbons
in the groundwater over time. This well will be used in conjunction with thnee other wells on-site
to further characterize the extent and magnitude of impacted groundwater.

Although soil samples analyzed from the location of MW-4 did not contain detectable levels of
peholeum hydrocarbons, MTBE, a highly mobile constituent of gasoline, was detected in the
groundwater in this newly installed well. TPH as gasoline and TPH as diesel continue to be
detected at elevated levels in MW-l and, particularly MW-3.

Gound$/aFr Monitodng Well Inshllatbn ard Sarnplirq Report
Prcied No. 3190
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Although the investigation performed in November 1999 did not indicate mig:ation of dissolved
hydrocarbons west of the former tank locations, it is apparent from this episode of sampling that
significant concentrations ofpetroleum hydrocarbons remain in the groundwater. AEI recommends
reinstating a quarterly groundwater monitoring program in accordance with the requirements of the
ACHCSA to assess the stabiiity of the dissolved hydrocarbon plume. The next episode of
groundwater sampling is scheduled for November 1999.

10.0 RETERENcES

1. Phase II Soil and Groundwater Investigation report, October 7 , 1996, prepared by AEI.

2. Excavation and Disposal of Contamimted Soil report, January 7, 1997, prepared by AEI.

3. Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation report, dated May 30, 1997, prepared by AEI.

4. Phase II Subsurface Investigation report, December 9, 1998, prepared by AEL

Groundlvater Monftoring Wdl Installation and Sampling Repot
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11.0 REpoRT Lnmr.rrroNs lNl Stctrt.c.tuRns

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI, including observations and descriptions
of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analyical results for samples taken during the
course of the work. The number and location of samples are chosen to provide required
information, but it carurot be assumed that they are entirely representative ofall areas not sampled.
All conclusions and recommendations are based on these analyses, observations, and the goveming
regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not be infened from this
document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the
environmental engineering and construction field that existed at the time and location of the work.

Sincerelv.

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
t
I
t

fu*r'r@
Peter Mclntyre ,/
Project Geologist

Joseph P. Derhake, PE
Principal

Goundwabf Monitoring Well Insbllalion and Sampling Repon
Prcj€d No. 3190

Sepbmber 3, I 999
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SOURCE:
THOMAS GUIDE
199'7
SCALE: l":2.400'

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
901 MORAGA ROAD, SUITE C, LAFA\T,TTE, CA

SITE LOCATION MAP
IO75 4()IN STREET
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Table I

Soil Sample Analytical Results

ND = Not detected above the Method Detection Limit
pg^g = micrograms per kilogram (ppb)

mg/kg = milligrams perkilogram (ppm)

MDL = Method D€tecaion Limit
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Table 2
Groundwater Levels

NOTE : All wells re-surveyed after the installation of MW-4

Notes: All well elevations are measured iiom the top of casing not ftom the ground surface,
fl msl = feet above mean sea level

3/t9t91
6t20t91
t0t8t9'l
r/t6t98
8./ 99

3/r9t9'.l
6nol91
rua97
t/t6t98
8tst99

3/r9t97
t0/u97
6/20197
I t16/98
a5n9

815199

45.41
45.41
45.41
45.41
45.49

44.94
44.94
44.94
44.94
44.98

44.32
44.12
44.32
44.32
44.37

43.48

8.25
9.10

7.57
10,16

8.40
8.85
9.80
s.z8
9.32

7.59
9.98
8.36
9.18
10.56

8.79

37, t6
36.3r
35.46
31.84
35.33

36.54
36.09
35. r4
39.66
35.66

34.34
35.96
35_14
13.81

34.69
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Table 3
Groubdwrter Sample Analytical Data

MTBE
TPHg
TPHd
AEI
MAI
ugl

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Total Petroleum Hydrooarbons as gasoline
Total Petroleum Hydmcalbons as diesel
All Environmental, Inc-
Mccampbell Analytical Ino,, Paoheco, Califomia
Miorograms per liter

3 9t97
6D3t97
rot8t97
Ul6t98
at5D9

3^9t97
6t23t97
t0l8/97
vl6t98
8/5t99

3/t9t97
6t23t97
t0t8t97
1^6t98
8t5Urg

8t5t99

AEVMAI
AEVMAI
AEVMAI
AEYMAI
AEVMAI

AEI,MAI
AEI/MAI
AEIA,{AI
AEI/MAI
AEIMAI

AEIMAI
AEIA,IAI
AEVMAI
AEVMAI
AEVMAI

AEI/MAI

<50
t,300

f o

1,500
160

<50
<50
<50
<50

26,000
25,000
17,000
29,000
t1,000

<50

<0,5
l9

<0,5
8.4
1 .1

<0.5
<).5
<0.5
{.5
<1.5

2,300
1,500
410

3,500
2,300

<0.5

<50
420
66
910
63

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

5,000
7,000
5,100
7,300
5,r00

<50

23
t 4
5 .8
<33
<15

65
70
90
of,

500

<0-5
150
2.8
95
1.6

<0.5
3 ,4
<0.5
<0,5
<0.5

<0.5
2.r
<0.5
0.72
<0.5

<0_5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

530
120

'140

ts0

<0.5

<0.5

t 2
<0.5
69

0.56

<0.5
<0,5
<0.5
<0.5
<).5

340
540
280
950
ll00

<0.5
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APPENDIXB

SOIL BORING LOGS
&

WELL FIELD SAMPLING F'ORMS
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September 3, 1999

Scott Seery
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, C494502

Subject: Groundwater Well Installation
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 40'h Street
Oakland. CA
Pro jec tNo.3 l l9

Dear Mr. Seery:

Enclosed is a copy of the Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation report for the property
referenced above. Please contact me at (925) 283-6000 if you have any questions about this
case.

Sincerely,
ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

,4 ./ /l/F,-m-Zr4^-=r /-/
Peter Mclntyre /
Project Geologist

Corporate Headquarters:

901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Lafayette, CA 945494567
Phone : (925) 283-6000
Faxr (925) 283-6121

(800) 801 -3224
www. a I ! e nv i rcn m e n ta l. ca m

Los Angeles Otfice:

2200 Pacific Coast Hwy, Suite 217
HemoEa Beach, CA 90254-2701

Phon€: (310) 7984255
Fax: (310) 798-2841
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ProtectNo:31'19

Proiect Name; FIDELITY

Client M. UPSHAW

Location: YERBA BUENAAVE.

Sheet I of I

Log of Borehole: MW4

o

E
@

o

Subsurface
Description

Sample Data

o

g
Remarks-9 E

o()

-

t

0 :

4

5

at

1 0 :

1 1

. ^ l

.u-

]b

1

4

T

Ground Surfacs

No hydrocarbon odor

No hydrocarbon odor

No hydrocarbon odor

Saturated soil initially

encounter at 1 5 feet bgs

ASPHALT
Asphalt and gravel fill

CLAY
Clay wi$ silt and minor sand,
damp, moderately plastic

l\il\ /-4 5' 100
S'LI
Sandy silt with gravel up to 0.5 cm

Coarse gravel up to 2 cm
MW-4 10' ss 100

SA'VD
Silty and clayey sand, with up to
50% coarse gravel up to 1.5 cm

MW4 14' 100

MW4 16' 45

End of Borehole

Drill Date 7/15/99

Drill Method: HOLLOWAUGER

Total Depth: 20 fr.
Depth to Water: 15 fr.

Reviewed by: JPO

Logged by: PJM

All Environmental. Inc,
901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Lafav€tte. CA 94549
(800) 801-3224
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water

ALL EIYVIRONMENTAL INC. . GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
F'IELD SAMPLING F'ORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-l

Project Name: Fidelity Roof, Co Date of Sampling: 8/5/99
Job Number: 31 19 Name of Samoler: PJM
Project Address: 1075 40m Street, Oakland

MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6" z

Seal at Grade -- Type and Condition Cement / Good
Well Cap & Lock - OK./Replace OK
Elevation ofTop of Casing 45.49
Depth of Well 21.0
Depth to Water 10 .16
Water Elevation 35.33
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*

2" casing: (TD - DTWX0.16X3) 5.?
4" casing: (TD - DTWX0.65X3)
6" casing: (TD - DTWXl.44X3)

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 7
Appearance of Purge Water Initially turbid - clears

GROU}IDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Size (2) 40 ml VOAS, lJiter amber bottle

Time Vol Remvd I Temp
(eal) I (des C)

pH Cond
(ms)

Comments

3  I  65 .8 f 6 d

s I 64.8 585
7 | 64.9 560

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Moderate hydrocarbon odor
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Deoth To Water

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL INC. - GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-2

Project Name: Fidelity Roof, Co Date of Samp ng: 8/5199
Job Number: 3l 19 Name of Sampler: PJM
Project Address: 1075 40tn Street, Oakland

MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casing Diameter (2'74"/6"
Seal at Grade -- Tvoe and Condition Cement / Good
Well Cap & Lock - OK/Replace OK
Elevation ofTop of Casing 44.98
Depth of Well 21 .0
Depth to Water
Water Elevation 35.66
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*

2" casing: (TD - DTWXO.16X3) 5 .61
4" casing: (TD - DTWX0.65X3)
6" casing: (TD - DTWX1.44X3)

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 7
Appearance of Purge Water Slightly turbid

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of SampleVContainer Size (2) 40 ml VOAS, l-liter amber boftle

Time Vol Remvd
(eal)

Temp
(dee C)

pH Cond
(ms)

Comments

3 66.3 779
5 oo.4 7t5
7 66.4 683

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

No hydrocarbon sheen or odor
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Deoth To Water

ALL EI{VIRONMENTAL INC, - GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
FIELD SAMPLINGFORM

Monitorins Well Number: MW-3

Project Name: Fidelity Root Co Date of Sampling: 8/5/99
Job Number: 3119 Name of Samoler: PJM
Project Address: 1075 40In Street. Oakland

MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6"
Seal at Grade -- Type and Condition Cement / Good
Well Cap & Lock - OK/Replace OK
Elevation of Top of Casing 44.37
Depth of Well 21.0
Depth to Water 10.56
Water Elevation 33.81
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*

2" casing: (TD - DTWX0. l6X3) 5.01
4" casing: (TD - DTWX0.65X3)
6" casing: (TD - DTWX1.44X3)

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 7
Appearance of Purge Water Clear

GROTJIIDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samnles/Container Srze (2) 40 ml VOAS, lliter amber bottle

Time Vol Remvd
(eal)

Temp
(dee C)

pH Cond
(ms)

Comments

2.5 66.7 1090
4 67.0 1089
6 66.4 t t22

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Strong hydrocarbon odor and sheen observed
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Denth To Water

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL INC. - GROUNDWATER MOMTORING WELL
FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-4

Project Name: Fidelity Roof, Co Date of Sampling: 8/5/99
Job Number: 31 19 Name of Samoler: PJM
Project Address: 1075 40rh Street, Oakland

MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casing Diam etet (2"14"16")
Seal at Grade - Type and Condition Cement / Good
Well Cap & Lock - OK/Replace OK
Elevation of Top of Casing 43.48
Depth of Well 20.0
Depth to Water 8.79
Water Elevation 34.69
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*

2" casing: (TD - DTWX0.l6X3) 5 .38
4" casing: (TD - DTWX0.65X3)
6" casing: (TD - DTWXI.44X3

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 6
Appearance of Purge Water Clear

GROI]}IDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samoles/Container Size (2) 40 ml VOAS, l-liter ambsr bottle

Time Vol Remvd
(gal)

Temp
(deg C)

pH Cond
(ms)

Comments

l 66.6 794
5 67.2 797

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge tirne & percent, etc.)

No hydrocarbon odor or sheen
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL A}ID
CHAIN OF' CUSTOI}Y DOCUMENTATION
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I I l l0 2nd Avenue South, #D?, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

4$ McCAMPBELL ANAIYTICAI INC. I relephone: e25-?e8-l620 Fa.\ | e25-1s8-t622
t{ | htm://www.mccampbell com E-mail:main@mccampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc.

901 Moraga Road, Suite C

Lafayette, CA 94549

Client Project ID: #31 19; Fidelity
Date Sampled: 07l15/99

Date Received: 07/15/99

Client Contact: Peter Mclntlre Date Extracted; 07/15/99

Client P.O: D ate Analy zed: 07 I | 5 / 9 9

07 t22/99

Dear Peter;

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2 samples fiom your #3119; Fidelity project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy ofthe chain of custody, and

4). a bill for anall4ical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be withio our control lirnits.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. Mccarnpbell Anal]'tical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.
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[ | I l0 2nd Avcnuc South. #D7. Pacheco. CA 94553-5560
rd McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. | 

'Ielephone 925-'198-1620 F ax : 925-7e8-t 622
P I htm:/lw'n"rv.mccampbell.com E-mail: matn@mccampbeJl com

Al1 Environmental, Inc.

901 Moraga Road, Suite C

Lafayette, CA 94549

Client Project ID: #31 l9; Fidelity
Date Sampled: 07/15/99

Date Received: 07/15/99

Client Contact: Peter Mclntwe Date Extracted: 07/15/99

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/15/99

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasollne*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*

EPA methods 5030, rnodifi€d 8015, and 8020 or 602;Caiifomia RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFIDCo3o)

Lab ID Client ID Matlix rPH(gf MTBE Benzene Toluene
Ethylben-

zelle
Xylenes

o/o Recovery
Surrogate

1 5 4 1 3 MW4@
l 0 ' S ND ND ND ND ND ND 9',7

I 5 4 I 4 MW-4@ ND ND ND ND ND ND 9'1

Repoding Limit unless
otherwise stated; ND

means not detected above
the reportiDg limit

50 ugll- 5.0 0.5 0.5 0,5 0.5

s 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor sarnples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples ir ug/wipe, soil and dudge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
in ug/l

i cluttered chromatogram; saniple peak coelutes with sunogate peak

'The following descrjptrons of the TPH chromatogram sre cursory in nature and Mccampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
inteDretationt a) unmodified or wcakly modiiied gasohne is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); c) lighrEr gasoline range corlpounds (the most mobile fraction) are sigrificant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographiCpeakJ are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH pauem that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); l)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range corDounds are sienificant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheEn is present; i) liquid sarnple that contains $eater than -5 loi. % sediment;j) no recoFrizable pattem.

DHS Certihcation No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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| 110 2nd Avenue South. #D7. Pacheco. CA 94553-5560
MoCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. I relephone:925-798-1620 Fax | 925-7e8'r622

httpi//www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Date Sampled: 07/15/99
Client Project ID: #31 19; FidelityAll Environmental, Inc.

901 Moraga Road, Suite C

Lafayette, CA 94549

Date Received: 07/15/99

Date Extracted: 07/ 15/99

Date Analyzed: 07116-07 /18/99

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *

EPA methods rrodified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; Califomia RWOCB (SF Bay Region) rnethod CCFID(1550) or CCFID(1510

ReForting Limit unless otherwise
staied; ND means not detected above

the reporting limit

* waterand vapor sarnples ar€ report€d in ug/L, wipe sarnples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge ssrnpies in mg/kg, and atl TCLP / STLC / SPLP

exfacts in ug/L
' clunered chroma(ogTam resulring in coelured surrogale and sample peak. ori sunogaLe peak rs on elevated basehne. orl surogate has been

diminished by dilution oforiginal extract-
'The fotlowing desdiptions of the TPH chrcrnatogGm are cursory in naturc and Mccarnpbell Anaiytical is not respor'lsible for thelr
interpretatton: a) unmodified or weakly rnodified diesel is siclificant; b) diesel ranSe compounds are significant; no recognizable pattem; c)
aged diesel? is sienificant); d) grsoline range cornpounds aie significantl e) medium boiling point paltem that does not rnatch diesel (?); 0
one to a lew isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are sigtificant; h) lighter than q?ter immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid

that conlains sreater than -5 vol 7o sedimml

DHS Cenification No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Dlector
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAI INC.
ll0 znd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 9?5-798-1620 Fax: 925-?98-1622

QC REPORT FOR IIYDROCARBON ANAI,YSES

D a t e : 0 1  / r s / 9 9 Matr ix :  SOIL

I

Aralyte
Concentration
Sarnple

( #  o  9  9 7 1 )  M S

(mg/kg)

MSD
Amount
spiked

? Recovery

Mq MqN

I
t
T
I
I
I
T
I

1 0 9
L02
1.0  6
! 0 7
L 0 5

1l- L
1 0 2
1 0 7
L 0 I
l_06

0 . 0
0 . 9
0 - 9
t - . 0

TPH {gas)
Benzene
Toluene
EEhyl"benzene

0 . 0 0 0  2 . 2 ! 3
0 . 0 0 0  0 . 2 0 4
0 . 0 0 0  0 . 2 ) . 2
0 . 0 0 0  0 . 2 L 4
0 . 0 0 0  0 . 6 2 8

2 . 2 4 5
o  . 2 0 4
o  . 2 L 4
D  . 2 L 6
0 . 5 3 4

2 . 0 3
o . 2
0 . 2
0 . 2

TPH (diesel ) 0  3 0 3 3 0 0 1 n l 1 0 0

0 . 0TRPH
(oi1 and grease)

2 0  . 8 94

t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t

t  Rec.  = (UA -  Samp]e) /  anount spiked x 1oo

R P D  =  ( M s  -  M s D )  /  ( r 4 S  +  ! : s D )  x 2 x 1 o o



MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
I l0 2trd Avenue South, #D?, hcheco, CA 94553

Teler 925.798.I620 Far: 925-798.1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANA],YSES

o '7  /16 /99-01 / t '?  /99 Matri-x: SOI|

ConcenEraEion
Sample

(#09s3 8 )  Ms

(mg/kgr)

MSD

g Recovery
Analyte Amount

Spiked

TPH (gas)
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene

0 . 0 0 0  2  . 2 3 8
0 . 0 0 0  0 . 2 0 0
0 . 0 0 0  0  . 2 0 8
0 . 0 0 0  a . 2 ! 4
0 . 0 0 0  a  . 6 2 0

2  1 L 1

0 . 2 1 8
o  . 2 2 8
o  - 2 2 4
0  . 5 4 0

2  . 0 3
4 . 2
0 . 2
0 . 2
0 . 6

1 L 0
1 0 0
1 0 4
1 0 ?
1 0 3

1 0 9

1 1 2
1 0 7

8 . 6

3 . 2

TPH (d iese l ) 3 0 0 9 8 0 . 89 9

I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
t
t
I
I
T
I
I
T

TRPH
(o i l  and  g rease )

0 . 0 2 3 . r 2 0 . 8 t r,3 1 1 1 r . 7

i  Rec .  -  (MS

RgD ! (MS

sanprel / amounE

l'rsD) / (MS + MSD)

spiked x 100

x 2 x 1 0 0
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[ _ __ __ | I t0 2nd evenue South, #D7. pacheco, CA 94553_5560
4f McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAI INC. I relephone : e2s-7s}-1620 Fax : e25-iel-1622

Lg I hftprrwww.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

All Enviroumental, Inc.

901 Moraga Road, Suite C

Lafayette, CA 94549

Client Project ID: #3119; Fidelity
Date Sampled: 08/05/99

Date Received: 08/05/99

Cliert Contact: Peter Mclntyre Date Extracted: 08/05/99

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/05/99

Dear Peter:

Enclosed are:

l). the results of4 samples from your #3119; Fidelity project,

2). a QC repod for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our contol limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analltical Laboratories srives for excellence in

quality, service ard cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yoursady, l

!  
'  

t l  a.
\  , .  J  r . . , ;  ,  .  .  l -  rJ ' - .  r -  - : c  s '

Edward Hamiltoq Lab Director
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!- | 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
g$ MICAMPBELL ANALYTICAL fNC. | . relephone : e25-7e8-1620 Fa\ : e25-7e8-1622

t-f I htm:/rwww.mccamobell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

..-jit !' Ea*urd Hamilton, Lab Dtector

All Environmental, Inc,

901 Moraga Road, Suite C

Lafayette, CA 94549

Client Project ID: #31 l9; Fidelity
Date Sampled: 08/05/99

Date Received: 08/05/99

Client Contact: Peter Mclntlre

Client P.O:

Dare Extracred: 08/05-08/06i99

Date Aralyzed: 08 I 05 -08 / 06/99

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as casoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Etller* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Califomia RWOCB (SF Bay Resiod) method GCFID(5030)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(e)' MTBE Benzene Toluene
Ethylben-

zene
Xylenes % Recovery

Sunogat€

16733 MW-l t60,c ND<15 1 . 6 ND 0,56 1 . 1

16134 MW-2 ND 600 ND ND ND ND 106

16735 MW-3 31,000,a ND<200 5400 150 I 1 0 0 2300 105

16736 MW-4 ND 37 ND ND ND ND 104

Reporting Limit unless
otherwise statedi ND

means not detected above
the reporting limit

50 ug/L 5_0 0.5 0.5 0 .5 0.5

s 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

' water and vapor samples are teported in ugll, wipe sanples in ugwipe, soil and sludge sarnples in mg,&g, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
m ug/L

' cluttered chromatog.am; samlle Feak coelures witb surrogate peat

'The followjng descriptions of the TPH chroriatogram are cu$ory jn nature and Mccafipbell Analytical is not rcsponsible for lherr
interpretation: a) unmodjfied or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are sipificant(aged
Sasoline?); c) lighter gasolin€ range compounds (the most nrcbile fraction) are significantt d) gasoline mnge cornpounds having b'road
chromatographic peaks e significanl; biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH palrem that does not appear to be derived fiom gasoline (?); 0
one !o 4lew isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged Easoljne or diesel mng€ compounds are significant; h) lighter than water idrmiscible
sheen is prcsent; i) liquid sample tha! coniains greater than -5 vol. o/o sedimenti i) no recoqnizable Dattem.

DHS Certification No. I 6,14
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!. I I l0 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Paeheco, CA 94553-5560
4$ McCAMPBELL ANAIYTICAL INC. I relephone: e25-'1e8-t620 Fax e25-1e8-r622

G I htto://www.mccampbell.com E-maii: main@mccampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc.

901 Moraga Road, Suite C

Lafayette, CA 94549

Client Project ID: #3119; Fidelity
Date Sampled: 08/05/99

Date Received: 08/05/99

Client Contactr Peter Mclntyre Date Extracted: 08/05-08/ 12/99

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08 106-08/ LZI 99

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *

EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; Califomia RWOCB (SF Bav Resion) metllod GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix rPH(d)' % Recovery
Su[ogate

16733 MW-l 63dk 97

16'734 MW-2 ND 104

16735 MW-3 5100,d 103

'16736
MW-4 ND 99

Reporting Limit unless otherwise
stated; ND means not delected above

rhe reporting limit

50 ug/L

s 1.0 mg&g

* water and vapor santples are r€ported in ug/L, wipe sarnptes in uglwipe, soil and sludge sarnples in mgrkg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP

extracts in ug,L

" cluttered chromatogram rcsulting in coeluted sunogale and sarnpie peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been

diminished by dilution oforiginal exhac!.
'The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nsture and Mccampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or wcakiy rnodified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no r€cognizable patiem; c)
aged diesel? js significant); d) gasoiine range conPounds are significanl e) medium boiling point pattem that does not rnatch diesel (?); 0
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil l3nge compounds arc significant; h) ljghter thafl water irffniscible sheen is present; i) liquid
sarnple that contains greater than -5 vol. % sedirnent.

DHS Certification No. 1644 . :(/ t , Edward Hamilton. Lab Dtector
\_7-.--.--.l-
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
I l0 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925.798-1622

QC RIPORT FOR IIYDROCARBON ANITYSES

D a t e ;  0 8 /  0 5 /  9 9 Malrix:

t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I

r . 8
1 . 0
1 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 3

Ana 1yt e
concentratioIr

Sample
( # 1 6 6 1 0 )  M S

\ ug /  l r t

MSD

TPH (gas )

Toluene
Ethyl Benzene

0 . 0  1 0 0  . 5
0 . 0  9 . 6
0 . 0  9 - 8
0 . 0  1 0 . 0
0 . 0  3 0 . 3

|  1oo .o  I
I  1 0 . 0  |
1 1o .o  I
j  ro .o  I
I  3 0 . 0  |

i - i I
Tsoo I

_l
i

N/A I
I

_ l

1 0 0  . 5  L 0 2  . 4

9 8 . 0  9 ' 7 . 0
1 0 0 . 0  1 0 0 . 0
1 0 1 , . 0  1 0 1  . 3

9 . 5

1 0 . 0
3 0 . 4

TPH (  d iese l  ) 0 . 0 164r l-02

(o i l  &  g rease )
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

t Rec- = (!4S - SarQre) / anounE spikeat x 1oo

RPD = (Ms - MsD) / (Ms + llsD) x 2 x 100



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax:. 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HIDROCARBON ANATYSES

D a r e :  o B / 0 6 / 9 9 - o B / 0 1 / 9 9 Matr lx :

Concentration
sample
( # 1 6 6 1 0 )  M S

( u g l ! )

MSD

? Recovery
Analyte Anour]t

spiked

rPH (gas)

Benzene
Toluene
Eghyl Benzene

0 . 0  1 0 1 . 5
0 . 0  9 . 3
0 . 0  9 . 5
0 . 0  9 . 6
0  . 0  2 8 .  ?

1 0 0 . 0
l - 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
3 0 . 0

1 0 1  . 6
9 3 . 0

9 6 . 0

9 9 . 8

9 7 . O
9 7 . 0

1 . 8
0 . 0
0 . 0
t - - 0
! . 4

0 . 0 5 8 8 9 7L82 7 5 0 0

I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
T
t

lF.PH
(o i1  &  g rease )

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

* Rec. - (MS - Sampte) / anount spiked x too

R P D  -  ( M g  M S D )  /  ( M S  +  M S D )  x 2 x 1 o O
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